EXTRACTION AND DETERMINATION OF MAJOR VOLATILE
COMPOUNDS AND ORGANIC ACIDS IN FERMENTED DURIAN
FLESH (TEMPOYAK)

SANITA BINTI KASSIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



APPROVAL SHEET

This Final Year Project Report entitled “Extraction and Determination of
Major Volatile Compounds and Organic Acids in Fermented Durian
Flesh (Tempoyak)” was submitted by Sanita binti Kassim, in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science
(Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved

by
Prof. Madya Dr. Sidik bin Silong
Supervisor
School of Chemistry and Environment
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan
Tn. Sheikh Ahmad lIzaddin bin Madam Mazni binti Musa
Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Head of Programme
Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Science
Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA
Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 1l
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES Vi
LIST OF FIGURES Vil
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Vil
ABSTRACT IX
ABSTRAK X

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statements 4
1.3 Significance of Study 5
1.4 Obijectives of the Study 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 6
2.1  Durian Fruits 6
2.2 Fermented Durian Flesh (Tempoyak) 8
2.3  Organic Acids 10
2.4 Solid Phase Extraction 12
2.5  Solid Phase Micro Extraction 14
2.6 High Performance Liquid Chromatography 16
2.7  Gas Chromatography Mass Spectrometry 17



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.11
3.1.2

Raw materials
Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

3.1.4
3.15

Materials
Instruments

3.2 Methods

3.21
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4
3.25
3.2.6
3.2.7

Preparation of Fermented Durian Flesh (Tempoyak)
Determination pH of Durian Fruits and Tempoyak
Determination of Total Acid Content

Solid Phase Extraction

High Performance Liquid Chromatography

Solid Phase Micro Extraction

Gas Chromatography Mass Spectrometry

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1  pH of Durian Fruits and Fermented Durian Flesh
4.2  Total Acid Content

4.3  High Performance Liquid Chromatography

4.4  Gas Chromatography Mass Spectrometry

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

51 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation for future work

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

19

19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
23

24

24
24
25
32

41

41
42

43
43
65



ABSTRACT

EXTRACTION AND DETERMINATION OF MAJOR
VOLATILE COMPOUNDS AND ORGANIC ACIDS IN
FERMENTED DURIAN FLESH (TEMPOYAK)

Fermented durian flesh (tempoyak) is a famous side dish, especially in
Malaysia and Indonesia. It have strong odour, soft texture and contain
organic acids. Tempoyak is one of the examples of famous Malaysian
traditional fermented foods. However, until now, there is no study has been
reported in Malaysia on compounds and organic acids constituent in
tempoyak. Therefore, this study was undertaken to determine major volatile
compounds and organic acids in tempoyak. In this study, Solid Phase
Extraction (SPE) method was used to isolate these organic acids from
tempoyak. The isolated organic acids were analysed by using High
Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC). The determination of major
volatile compounds were extracted by headspace Solid Phase Micro
Extraction (SPME) and were analysed by using Gas Chromatography-Mass
Spectrometry. HPLC analysis showed that the presence of oxalic, tartaric,
lactic and ascorbic acids. The major volatile compounds that were found by
GC-MS analysis are stearic acid, oleic acid and 2-Acetylamino-3-hydroxy-
propionic.acid, glycerol 1,2-dipalmitate, 2,3-Butanediol and gylcidyl oleate.





