EXTRACTION AND DETERMINATION OF MAJOR VOLATILE COMPOUNDS AND ORGANIC ACIDS IN FERMENTED DURIAN FLESH (TEMPOYAK)

SANITA BINTI KASSIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

APPROVAL SHEET

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Extraction and Determination of Major Volatile Compounds and Organic Acids in Fermented Durian Flesh (Tempoyak)" was submitted by Sanita binti Kassim, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Prof. Madya Dr. Sidik bin Silong Supervisor School of Chemistry and Environment Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Tn. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin bin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Madam Mazni binti Musa Head of Programme Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT				
			TRAK	X
			APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
			Background of Study	1
			Problem Statements	4
Significance of Study	5			
Objectives of the Study	5			
APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6			
Durian Fruits	6			
Fermented Durian Flesh (Tempoyak)	8			
Organic Acids	10			
Solid Phase Extraction	12			
Solid Phase Micro Extraction	14			
High Performance Liquid Chromatography	16			
Gas Chromatography Mass Spectrometry	17			
	ENOWLEDGEMENTS LE OF CONTENTS TOF TABLES TOF FIGURES TOF ABBREVIATIONS TRACT TRAK APTER 1 INTRODUCTION Background of Study Problem Statements Significance of Study Objectives of the Study APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW Durian Fruits Fermented Durian Flesh (Tempoyak) Organic Acids Solid Phase Extraction Solid Phase Micro Extraction High Performance Liquid Chromatography			

CHA	PTER 3	3 METHODOLOGY	19	
3.1	Mater	Materials		
	3.1.1	Raw materials	19	
	3.1.2	Chemicals	19	
	3.1.3	Apparatus	19	
	3.1.4	Materials	20	
	3.1.5	Instruments	20	
3.2 Methods	ods	20		
	3.2.1	Preparation of Fermented Durian Flesh (Tempoyak)	20	
	3.2.2	Determination pH of Durian Fruits and Tempoyak	21	
	3.2.3	Determination of Total Acid Content	21	
	3.2.4	Solid Phase Extraction	21	
	3.2.5	High Performance Liquid Chromatography	22	
	3.2.6	Solid Phase Micro Extraction	22	
	3.2.7	Gas Chromatography Mass Spectrometry	23	
СНА	PTER 4	4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	24	
4.1	pH of	Durian Fruits and Fermented Durian Flesh	24	
4.2		Acid Content	24	
4.3	High Performance Liquid Chromatography			
4.4		thromatography Mass Spectrometry	25 32	
СНА	PTER 5	5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	41	
5.1	Concl	usion	41	
5.2		nmendation for future work	42	
J.2	Recon	innendation for fature work	72	
CITI	ED REF	ERENCES	43	
APPENDICES		43		
CUR	RICUL	UM VITAE	65	

ABSTRACT

EXTRACTION AND DETERMINATION OF MAJOR VOLATILE COMPOUNDS AND ORGANIC ACIDS IN FERMENTED DURIAN FLESH (TEMPOYAK)

Fermented durian flesh (tempoyak) is a famous side dish, especially in Malaysia and Indonesia. It have strong odour, soft texture and contain organic acids. Tempoyak is one of the examples of famous Malaysian traditional fermented foods. However, until now, there is no study has been reported in Malaysia on compounds and organic acids constituent in tempoyak. Therefore, this study was undertaken to determine major volatile compounds and organic acids in tempoyak. In this study, Solid Phase Extraction (SPE) method was used to isolate these organic acids from tempoyak. The isolated organic acids were analysed by using High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC). The determination of major volatile compounds were extracted by headspace Solid Phase Micro Extraction (SPME) and were analysed by using Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry. HPLC analysis showed that the presence of oxalic, tartaric, lactic and ascorbic acids. The major volatile compounds that were found by GC-MS analysis are stearic acid, oleic acid and 2-Acetylamino-3-hydroxypropionic.acid, glycerol 1,2-dipalmitate, 2,3-Butanediol and gylcidyl oleate.